$1,118,671 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from County
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as an decrease of the net pension
liability in the year ended June 30, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:

Deferred
Outlflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Amount recognized in
Pension Expense as an

increase or (decrease) to
Pension

2025  $  1,922,642  $  733,572  $  1,189,070
2026  902,592  733,572  169,020
2027  615,268  650,538 (35,270)
2028  412,061  106,373  305,688
2029  16,986  -  16,986

Total  $  3,869,549  $  2,224,055  $  1,645,494

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of percent, as
well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

Net pension liability  $  16,799,620  $  15,176,361  $  13,694,486

D-44

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
Total Pension

Liability Plan Net Position Net Pension Liability

Balance as of December 31, 2022  $  18,734,002   $  4,765,519  $  13,968,483
Changes for the year:
   Service Cost  561,736 - 561,736
   Interest  775,301 - 775,301
   Difference between expected and
actual experience  1,266,990 - 1,266,990
   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  448,481 - 448,481
   Contributions - employer - 1,844,630 (1,844,630)
   Net investment income - -  -
   Benefits paid (1,491,166) (1,491,166)  -

   Net changes  1,561,342  353,464  1,207,878

Balance as of December 31, 2023  $  20,295,344   $  5,118,983  $  15,176,361

Changes of assumptions. Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate
from 4.31% at the December 31, 2022 measurement date to 4.00% at the December 31, 2023
measurement date.

C. Supplemental Retirement Income Plan

Description

All regular full-time and regular part-time Union County employees participate in the Supplemental
Retirement Income Plan 401(k), a defined contribution pension plan administered by the Department of
State Treasurer and a Board of Trustees.  The plan provides retirement benefits to law enforcement officers
employed by the County, and the Union County Board of County Commissioners has agreed to extend this
benefit to all non-law enforcement employees.  Article 5 of G.S. Chapter 135 assigns the authority to
establish and amend benefit provisions to the North Carolina General Assembly. The Supplemental